MOTOR VEHICLE CRIME PREVENTION AUTHORITY RESOLUTION

2025 LUBBOCK COUNTY RESOLUTION FOR MOTOR VEHICLE CRIME PREVENTION AUTHORITY GRANT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the Texas Transportation Code Chapter 1006 and Texas Administrative Code Title 43; Part 3; Chapter 57, entities are eligible to receive grants from the Motor Vehicle Crime Prevention Authority to provide financial support to law enforcement agencies for economic automobile theft enforcement teams and to combat motor vehicle burglary in the jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, this grant program will assist this jurisdiction to combat motor vehicle burglary and theft; and

WHEREAS, LUBBOCK COUNTY has agreed that in the event of loss or misuse of the grant funds, LUBBOCK COUNTY assures that the grant funds will be returned in full to the Motor Vehicle Crime Prevention Authority.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that Curtis Parrish, County Judge for LUBBOCK COUNTY, is designated as the Authorized Official to apply for, accept, decline, modify or cancel the grant application for the Motor Vehicle Crime Prevention Authority Grant Program and all other necessary documents to accept said grant; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED AND ORDERED that K. Sunshine Stanek, Criminal District Attorney for LUBBOCK COUNTY, is designated as the Program Director for this grant, Kathy Williams, Auditor for LUBBOCK COUNTY, is designated as the Financial Officer for this grant, and Doug Clements is designated as the Program Manager.

pted on this	day of	, 2024.
		Curtis Parrish
Terence Kovar Commissioner, Precin		Jason Corley Commissioner, Precinct 2
Gilbert A. Flores		Jordan Rackler

ATTEST:	
Kelly Pinion, Lubbock County Clerk	
	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
	R. Neal Burt, Civil Division Chief and Assistant Criminal District Attorney, Lubbock County Criminal D.A.'s Office